hedge 50% of the exposure

without executive

management approval

TRANSACTION DETAILS05

32

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIALRESTRICTED

TRANSACTION OVERVIEW

Sources $m Uses $m

New US$ Sukuk [350](1) Term Loans [340](2)

Transaction fees & expenses [10.0]

Total [350] Total [350]

Sources and Uses(*)Key Transaction Objectives

Streamline Ittihad’s capital structure via refinancing of bank debt at various levels within the

group while achieving target leverage at a group level

Expand Ittihad’s investor base beyond the predominately regional bank market

Support the Company’s business growth and ongoing expansion

Enhance access to public capital markets in the future (including potential IPO)

Pro-Forma Capital Structure as of 30th June 2023

(1) This is the target refinancing size used here for illustrational purposes, but final size will be determined on pricing date. Depending on transaction final size, the Company may also refinance selective working capital facilities

(2) Amount comprises 10 term loan facilities

(3) Calculated excluding the unamortized treatment of bank overdrafts

Source: Offering memorandum, USD/AED = 3.6725 AED

Capital Structure (US$m) Current Sukuk Adjustment Pro-Forma

Total Debt (including bank overdraft)(3) 953.8 +[10.0] [963.8]

Term Loans 413.3 (340.0) 73.3

ECA Facilities 69.4 - 69.4

Short Term Facilities 458.8 - 458.8

New Revolving Facilities - - -

Bank Overdrafts 12.3 - 12.3

New Sukuk - +[350] [350.0]

Bank Balances & Cash 205.6 - 205.6

Net Debt 748.2 +[10.0] [758.2]

Adjustment for netting off unamortized transaction costs related to Term Loans as at 30th June 2023 (9.0) - (9.0)

Net debt 739.2 [749.2]

RMIs (Copper + Pulp) 270.8 - 270.8

Net Debt (including RMIs) 468.4 +[10.0] [478.4]

Adj. EBITDA 141.0 - 141.0

Net Debt (incl. RMIs) / Adj. EBITDA 3.3x - 3.4x

33

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIALRESTRICTED

INDICATIVE TERMS OF PROPOSED SUKUK

Issuing Vehicle Ittihad International Ltd

Guarantors

All material subsidiaries of the Group. On day 1 guarantors represent 99.9% and 99.9% of the Ittihad's revenue for the year ended 31 December 2022

and for the six months ended 30 June 2023, 100% and 100% of Ittihad’s operating profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 and for the six months

ended 30 June 2023 and 100% and 100% of Ittihad’s Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended 31 December 2022 and for the six months ended 30 June